For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Notes: 13

Note 6 – Continued

Quebec City, QC CGU

- The cash flow projection includes specific estimates based on the expected life of the property, with a net
operating income growth rate of 4% which is consistent with management’s knowledge of the local market.

- Cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 5.00% based on management’s experience in this geographic
region.

Winnipeg, MB CGU

- The cash flow projection includes specific estimates based on the expected life of the properties, with a net
operating income growth rate of 3.5% which is consistent with management’s knowledge of the local market.

- Cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 5.00% based on management’s experience in this geographic
region.

The most sensitive inputs to the value in use model used for these groups of CGUs are the growth rate and the discount
rate:

- A 1% increase or decrease in the growth rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of CGUs.
- A 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of CGUs.

Group of CGUs Goodwill Carrying Value Goodwill Carrying Value

Manitoba and Saskatchewan 2,621,716$   25,731,914$   2,621,716$   25,302,975$
Kamloops, BC 76,470   5,303,646   76,470   5,574,397
London, ON 142,807   2,874,183   142,807   2,951,960
Sentinel Self-Storage 52,442,159   352,724,189   52,442,159   357,105,110
Portable Storage 2,578,968   18,450,518   2,578,968   17,323,847
Real Storage 33,622,150   199,917,611   33,622,150   203,640,663
Management Division 3,364,706   19,364,705   3,364,706   19,364,705
RecordXpress Division 9,932,414   32,708,410   9,932,414   22,196,035
Toronto - Danforth 3,659,608   41,732,836   3,659,608   46,999,349
Dartmouth, NS 1,408,086   8,215,647   1,408,086   7,014,709
Quebec City, QC 1,588,278   13,993,551   1,588,278   12,967,237
Winnipeg, MB 6,423,017   45,603,258   -   -

117,860,379$   766,620,468$   111,437,362$   720,440,987$

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Notes: 14

7. Debt

Rate Weighted Rate Weighted
Range Average Balance Range Average Balance

Mortgages
At amortized cost - Fixed 2.84% to 6.00 % 4.99% 533,958,412   2.84% to 6.00% 4.94% 554,199,300

Maturity:  Jan 2026 to Sep 2031 Maturity:  Mar 2025 to Sep 2031

At amortized cost - Variable 5.02% 44,975,246   6.45% 3,161,703
Maturity:  Jun 2027 to Dec 2028 Maturity:  Jul 2027

At FVTPL  - Variable 775,729,971   725,308,752
   - Fixed via interest rate swap 4,399,071   1,335,567

4.87% 780,129,042   4.86% 726,644,319
Maturity:  Jan 2027 to Nov 2029 Maturity:  Jun 2025 to Jan 2031

4.92% 1,359,062,700   4.90% 1,284,005,322

Lines of Credit and Promissory Notes
At amortized cost - Fixed 3.00% 6,000,000   4.50% 500,000

Maturity:  Jul 2028 Maturity:  Mar 2025

At amortized cost - Variable 4.92% 109,000,000   6.12% 92,145,131
Maturity:  May 2026 to Feb 2028 Maturity:  Feb 2025 to Dec 2027

At FVTPL  - Variable 298,838,230   300,895,063
   - Fixed via interest rate swap 1,161,770   (895,063)

4.32% 300,000,000   3.88% 300,000,000
Maturity:  Feb 2028 Maturity:  Feb 2025

4.46% 415,000,000   4.41% 392,645,131

Deferred financing costs, net of accretion (4,829,067)   (4,137,295)

4.81% 1,769,233,633   4.78% 1,672,513,158

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Reconciliation of Debt

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Debt, beginning of period 1,672,513,158$   1,412,708,149$
Advances from debt 336,285,423   606,589,054
Repayment of debt (238,873,176)   (346,389,518)
Change in fair value of debt measured at FVTPL 5,120,337   24,425,145
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps (5,120,337)   (24,425,145)
Total cash flow from debt financing activities 97,412,247   260,199,536

Change in deferred financing costs (691,772)   (394,527)

Debt, end of period 1,769,233,633$   1,672,513,158$

The following table reconciles the changes in cash flows from financing activities for the Corporation's debt:

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Notes: 15

Note 7 – Continued

The bank prime rate at December 31, 2025 was 4.45% (December 31, 2024 – 5.45%).

Mortgages are secured by a first mortgage charge on the real estate and equipment of the Corporation, general security
agreements covering all assets of the Corporation, general assignment of rents and leases, and assignments of insurance
coverage over all assets of the Corporation. The Corporation must maintain certain financial ratios to comply with the
facilities. These covenants include debt service coverage ratios, a fixed charge coverage ratio, a tangible net worth ratio,
and a loan to value ratio. As of December 31, 2025, the Corporation is in compliance with all covenants.

The deferred financing costs consist of fees and costs incurred to obtain the related mortgage financing, less accumulated